

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

**WP(C) 1365/2023 CM(3206/2023)**

**RUQAYA JAN**

**...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)**

Through: Mr. Sheikh Mushtaq, Advocate

**Vs.**

**UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND  
OTHERS. (SCHOOL EDUCATION  
DEPARTMENT)**

**...Respondent(s)**

Through: Mr. Waseem Gul, GA

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE.**

**ORDER**

03.09.2025

1. Learned counsel for the respondents states that proceedings be deferred on account of the fact that the judgment passed by the Division Bench of this court in case titled "Rukhsana Jabeen Vs. State of J&K and Ors" has been challenged in the Supreme Court and the same is pending.
2. In view of the above, proceedings are deferred.
3. List on 10.02.2025.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR:**

03.09.2025

"Adil Ismail"